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A Survey of Attitude Toward Sex of College Girls in Busan
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— Abstract

Objective: This survey aims to analyze unmarried women's attitude toward sex in Busan. We researched sexual
experiences, experiences regarding sex education, attitude toward sex, experiences of contraception/contraceptive
awareness and use to indicate the direction of the future.

Methods: The respondents were 456 unmarried college girls from 17 to 25 years old. The question about general
characteristics, general characteristics, general sexual awareness, coitus history and contraception were given to them.
The survey were undergone from June to December, 2007.

Result: The age distribution of 456 respondents was 156 (34%) of age 17-19, 257 (56%) of age 20-22 and 40 (9%)
of age 23-25, 84% of respondents were christian and it was the most common religion. 4% of respondents were found
to have sexual experience. The mean age of first intercourse was 20.4 and thee average number of coitus was 20.1
and the average number of sexual partner was 1.53. Among single females aged 17-25, 0.02% were found to have a
sex partner currently. They were found to have sexual intercourse 7.3 times per month on average. Most respondents
got sex education at educational institutions like middle school (78%) and high school (71%), However, only 11% were
satisfied with the contents of sex education. About a half of respondents got sex history were worried about pregnancy
and 59% were found to always use contraceptives. Condom (85%), periodic abstinence (46%), coitus interruptus (31%)
and oral contraceptives (8%) were commonly used contraceptive methods.

Conclusion: As unmarried womens get older, gradually opened sexually. Therefore, more practical sex education about
effective contraception to prevent unwanted pregnancy is necessary according to our survey.

Key words : Sexual attitude, Contraception, Unmarried women
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AAlell tigk A8 S ste=Al AFS AT 2 E
ZFg= SPSS ZZ 13 (version 12.0)S ©]-8-3Fo] #4135}

Atk

4 3
1 24} thgRe) ka5

1 4%

A AR A A oA et o A
45670l e A& vk 17A4RE 3047 Ak A%
BE= 17-19417F 34% (156%), 20-22AM| 7} 56%(254%),

23-25417F 9% (409), 26-30A17F 1%(6¥) o]tk
(Table 1).
Table 1. Genaral characteristics
Variable Classification Number %
Religion Christian 425 93
Buddhism 2 0
(Catholic 4 1
Others 25 5
Age (N=456) 17~19 156 34
20~22 254 56
23~25 40 9
26~30 6 1
Total 456 100
2. ZAF TR 414 )
D 373d A=
A AL g 456 F 47ABOl Y oIS 4%
(17t A= ZAAAE 4P vl&2 17-19417}
6% (1%), 20-224| 7} 65% (119), 23-25A417} 24% (4%9),

254 o]’Fe] 6% (19) ©]3dth.

AFOo 2 APAE 7H vol= Bt 204 AT A
F7HA ABAE 7H B E Ha 20393, AF7HA]
ABAE 717 ol = Ha 1.539 22 YEth

AR ABAE Zte oldo] ATk 'E g2 HA
ZA}F AR 4567 9] 0.02%°1 3l 3te 8ol L, A7
o) & A4 FolM 47%S AA &k A A
£ Zhe= olAdo] e AS Wt AAAIS = 7.33]/714

|

ABA Aol JE A4 174 T LAIS Aol 9l
AP gl TH(Table 2).
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Table 2. Experience of sexual intercourse of study subjects

Table 3. Experience of sex education of study subjects

Variable Classification No % Variable Classification No %
Intercours eexperience Yes 17 4 Sex education experience Yes 435 95
No 439 9 No 21 5
Total 456 100 Total 456 100
Intercourse experience by age 17~19 1 6 First age of sex education ~13 245 56
20~22 11 65 experience 14~16 173 40
23~25 4 24 17~19 15 3
25~ 1 6 20~24 2 0
Number of intercourse up until now ~5 S 29 Total number of Sex education ~3 143 33
6~10 6 35 4~6 215 49
11~15 1 6 7~9 11 3
16~20 2 12 o~11 36 8
21~ 3 18 12~ 30 7
Number of intercourse partners ~2 9 53 Organization of sex education Middle school 338 78
3~5 S5 29 (multiple response) High school 308 71
6~ 1 6 Elementary school 240 55
Currently having intercourse partners Yes 8 47 TV or mass media 118 27
No 9 53 College 75017
Experience of pregnancy Yes 0 0 Sex education related 35 8
No 17 100 organizations
Subtotal 17 100 Parents or relatives 39 9
Doctors or Pharmacists 4 1
Others 2 6
2) As Al Satisfagtion of sex education  Satisfied 50 11
] experience Normal 208 62
ARG 45078 F S PSS 95% (4357 = Not Satisfied 117 27
fRE Hwge wre Ao] gty Syt Awse Understanding of sex education Well understand 281 éé
Normal
A B2 Yol IR 164 oA o], AF7HA] vk Not understand 38 9
o FL3re Au AT 7H49%) 4-63]2 T N EEky Subtotal 435 100
T AR WS A3 T EF SHA AL (%), W), @ REAYA §R AR 17% Q7Y 2022
LTI (71%), FEHRL (55%), TV 5 WFWA A 492 e 4 22 4D AolRL it ALy
(27%), ekl (17%), Zdu5ad718 (8%), -5 3 & 2% (1847), A7NA e&& Zlolghal Fek Ab2 8%
2 (9%), 2JAF 2 kAL (1%), 718} (6%) 5 T3l HasS (20
151

o
o
Wokthy SEATE sl tis) Bt gt
AFEE AS- 1% (S08) & Bg-olAY (62%), T34
Btk Q7%) kAL th gk bl Hls) vl W g0l
Atk ARES T SukE A S SE8] &
Fatavts AR = 22% (967)ve] 1¥th
3L 9% (38%)+= ©lallatA] E38HA AL 69% (3019)
a2 g8kttt (Table 3).
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81% (126), A|7|1A] 2< Aolata ©ak AP 2% (3

7% A2 Aol T
AVEL 65% (26%), A|F7|A] &S Holgka ¢k Al
100 (4%), & majns g@ Ake 25% (109),
26304 AFT ANE EA 222 A2 Zolgh B
AbRE 50% (3 =z 9k Aolgly w3l AlEre
17% (1%), 2 Z2Arhy 9e Ale 3% 09) 2 =

AHE ATk (Fig. D).
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Fig. 1. Attitude toward sex: “I will uphold my virginity till
marriage”
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45% (2059)°I 3L, 1H= 7

(17179), 2 2=t
AFHR 17-194] ABF 011*1% @?531101: f‘&t}l %f‘&
7B97F 37% (947), 2%A gk @gk A7 40%
(ao1s), 2 mEAYY 93 A7t 23% (597) o]tk
20224 AF Tl E AEsoF iy G B9t
37% (9478), 1%A) ekrhar ghet A7 40% (101%), 2
BEATY B3 7 23% (599) 0|tk 23-254 A%
X A& skl gk A7t 53% 219), L
22 Aty gk A7) 43% (179), & RaA v &
3 A= 5% 1) otk 26-304] A M= A
3o} sty F3t 47t 50% (39), 28X vty
S A7 17% (1), 2 B2 T 93 749 33% 2
¥) 2 A AT (Fig 2).
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Fig. 2. Attitude toward sex: “Once I have sexual intercourse
with someone, I should marry him.”

(3) MEZe] AM glo] AAAT} 7hsd
At glo] AAAI7E 7hsstths 17% (7T778), 23R4 &
E}l e A= 67% (305%), & Ravar gek A5
= 16% (747)o|At) dBEER = 17-194] A= EellA
13% (214), 20-224] A% 20| A 18% (46™), 23-254] 7}
23% (9%), 26-30A417} 25%(1) & o] 7} BS4E Al
flol= AAAI7E 7hsetthe o 7o) BolAle B3-S B
STt (Fig. 3).
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Fig. 3. Attitude toward sex:
I do not love.” "

I can have sex with someone

-7} 46% (2117 2E
7Fesitk g ?:5_ %7} 17- 19%1] Ao
), 20-224] Az Fo] 18% (4479), 23-254] A& Fo|
11% (57), 26- 3oxﬂ A o] 20% (178) = A o] Hol
AFE Akl sl ARl H=E Bt (Fe.
4).
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Fig. 4. Attitude toward sex: “I can have an abortion if

necessary.”
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2AT F8 18% 3%)Hr} B AlgEo] gl o)
3 T8-S R YY) (Table 4).

Table 4. Experience of contraception: Contraception use and
worries of pregnancy

Using contraceptive during sex by age

17-19 (%) 20-22 (%) 2325 (%)  26-30 (%)  Total (%)
Always 0 (0%) 7 (64%) 2 (50%) 1 (100%) 10 (59%)
Sometimes 1 (100%) 2 (18%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 3 (18%)
Never 0 0% 2 18% 2 (30%) 0 (0%) 4 (24%)
Total 1 (100%) 11 (100%) 4 (100%) 1 (100%) 17(100%)
Worries of pregnancy with unprotected sex by age

17-19 (%) 20-22 (%) 23-25 (%) 26-30 (%)  Total
Worried 0 (%) 6 (5% 2 (0% 1 (100%) 9 (53%)
Neutral 1 (100%) 2 (18%) 2 (50%) 0 (0%) 5 (29%)
Not worried0 %3 Q%) 0 (% 0 (0% 3 (18%)
Total 1 (1009%) 11 (100%) 4 (100%) 1 (100%) 17(100%)
3)
19 Aol A& o4 1390] AHg FYyR S B
SHA 2E 85% (119), @AY 46% (69), DA
31% (49), ATHAF 8% (11), £o2 ZAMEAT

(Table 5).

Table 5. Methods of contraception

Method of contraception (n=13), multiple response

Condom 11 85%
Periodic abstinence 6 46%
Coitus interruptus 4 31%
Oral conraceptives 1 8%
Emergency OCs 0 0%
Spermicide 0 0%
IUD 0 0%
Mirena® 0 0%
None of the above 1 8%
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